Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Douglas F. Brent Attorney at Law Stoll, Keenon & Park, LLP 2650 AEGON Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

December 6, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00463
Bluegrass Telephone Company, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on December 6, 2005.

Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Honorable Douglas F. Brent Attorney at Law Stoll, Keenon & Park, LLP 2650 AEGON Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202 Daniel Logsdon Vice President-External Affairs Alltel Communications, Inc. P. O. Box 1650 Lexington, KY 40588-1650 Ms. Allison T. Willoughby Brandenburg Telecom, LLC 200 Telco Drive Brandenburg, KY 40108

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	ln	th	e۸	/la	tte	∍r	U.	F٠	

ADOPTION BY BLUEGRASS TELEPHONE CO.,)	
INC. D/B/A KENTUCKY TELEPHONE)	CASE NO.
COMPANY OF INTERCONNECTION)	2005-00463
AGREEMENT BETWEEN KENTUCKY ALLTEL,)	
INC. AND BRANDENBURG TELECOM, LLC)	

ORDER

On November 15, 2005, Bluegrass Telephone Co., Inc. d/b/a Kentucky Telephone Company ("Kentucky Telephone") filed a notice of adoption of an entire currently effective interconnection agreement between Kentucky ALLTEL, Inc. ("Kentucky ALLTEL") and Brandenburg Telecom, LLC ("Brandenburg Telecom"). Kentucky Telephone has requested approval on an expedited basis. Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 251(i), Kentucky Telephone is entitled to adopt the requested agreement.

The Commission, having been otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. The request of Kentucky Telephone to adopt the currently effective interconnection agreement between Kentucky ALLTEL and Brandenburg Telecom is granted, effective the date of this Order.

2. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Kentucky ALLTEL shall submit in electronic form a copy of the executed agreement.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of December, 2005.

By the Commission

Executive Director